

No. 21-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —
LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MILLION SEIFU,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**
— ◆ —

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
— ◆ —

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
FELIX SHAFIR
Counsel of Record
PEDER K. BATALDEN
ANDREA L. RUSSI
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA
91505-4681
(818) 995-0800
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com

**KEKER, VAN NEST
& PETERS LLP**
R. JAMES SLAUGHTER
ERIN E. MEYER
MORGAN E. SHARMA
633 BATTERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
94111-1809
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Petitioner
Lyft, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual and Procedural Background	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12

I.	This Court should grant certiorari because the decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent interpreting the FAA.	12
	A. The <i>Iskanian</i> rule’s prohibition against PAGA representative-action waivers cannot be reconciled with this Court’s FAA decisions.	12
	B. <i>Iskanian</i> ’s reasoning conflicts with the reasoning of this Court’s FAA decisions.	14
	C. The Ninth Circuit’s rationale for saving the <i>Iskanian</i> rule from preemption also conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	18
II.	Certiorari is also necessary to resolve the disagreement between federal and state judges over the key premise underlying the <i>Iskanian</i> rule.	22
III.	Certiorari is warranted because the question of whether the <i>Iskanian</i> rule is viable under the FAA is a recurring issue of vital importance.	27
	CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, Supreme Court of California, *Seifu et al. v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. S269800 (August 18, 2021)..... App. 1

Appendix B

Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, *Seifu et al. v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. B301774 (June 1, 2021). App. 2

Appendix C

Order, Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, *Seifu et al. v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. BC712959 (October 23, 2019)..... App. 12

Appendix D

Statutory Provisions Involved. App. 19
9 U.S.C. § 2. App. 19
California Labor Code § 2699..... App. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 26
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	26
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. AmeriHome Mortg. Co.</i> , 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 428 (Ct. App. 2020).....	3, 19, 23
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 177 (Ct. App. 2019).....	14, 24, 27, 30
<i>Deck v. Miami Jacobs Bus. Coll. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-63, 2013 WL 394875 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2013).....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 12
<i>Goodwin v. Elkins & Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Gregg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. B302925, 2021 WL 1561297 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2021), <i>petition for review denied</i> , No. S269000 (Cal. June 30, 2021).....	30
<i>Gurley v. Hunt</i> , 287 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reines Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	4, 6, 10, 30
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 25

<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	19
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 393 P.3d 375 (Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Mikes v. Strauss</i> , 889 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	24
<i>Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. B297327, 2020 WL 5584508 (Cal. Ct. App. September 18, 2020), <i>petition for review denied</i> , No. S265257 (Cal. Dec. 9, 2020).....	30
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 774 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nazanen v. Lincoln Prop. Co., ECW</i> , No. G057544, 2020 WL 4999784 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2020).....	27
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	6
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 3d 739 (Ct. App. 2020)	17
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	12

<i>Porter v. Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.</i> , 854 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App'x 55 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2021 WL 3772913 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2021) (No. 21-268)	4, 13, 19, 20, 30, 31
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 14, 18, 21, 22, 26
<i>Schofield v. Skip Transport</i> , No. A159241, 2021 WL 688615 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2021), <i>petition for review denied</i> , No. S267967 (Cal. May 12, 2021).....	30
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	23
<i>Teimouri v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , No. D060696, 2013 WL 2006815 (Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2013).....	22

<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 3d 767 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>petition for review</i> <i>filed</i> (Cal. Nov. 10, 2021) (No. S271721).....	20, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	23
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 681 F. App’x 592 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S.</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	23
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off.</i> <i>Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>petition for review</i> <i>filed</i> (Cal. Oct. 19, 2021) (No. S271378).....	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Williams v. RGIS, LLC</i> , No. C091253, 2021 WL 4843560 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2021).....	30
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....	7, 21

<i>Winns v. Postmates Inc.</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 460 (Ct. App. 2021)	31
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019).....	8
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
California Labor Code	
§ 2698	10
§ 2699	2
§ 2699(a).....	3
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	15
Miscellaneous	
Andrew Elmore, <i>The State Qui Tam To Enforce Employment Law</i> , 69 DePaul L. Rev. 357 (2020).....	28
Cale Ottens, <i>Lawyers Work OT on Lawsuits</i> , L.A. Bus. J. (Nov. 10, 2014), https://bit.ly/3vYvIT0	28
Charles Thompson et al., <i>Employers Must Brace For PAGA-Like Bills Across US</i> , Law360 (June 18, 2021, 3:25 PM), https://bit.ly/3vYbpow	29

Christine Baker & Len Welsh, <i>California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3pTpDpY	21
<i>Coverall North America, Inc. v. Rivas</i> , No. 21-268 (U.S. filed August 20, 2021)	i, 31
<i>Economic News Release</i> , U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., https://bit.ly/3mtF3iy	29
Erin Coe, <i>Calif. Cos. Face More PAGA Suits as Iskanian Rule Stands</i> , Law360 (June 1, 2015, 10:49 PM), https://bit.ly/3nIpBhL	29
Ivan Muñoz, <i>Has PAGA Met Its Final Match? Continued Expansion of California’s Private Attorneys General Act Leads to Trade Group’s Constitutional Challenge</i> , 60 Santa Clara L. Rev. 397(2020)	28
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit with PAGA Claims</i> , Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt. (Mar. 26, 2019), https://bit.ly/3BukaOW	28

Mathew Andrews, <i>Whistling in Silence: The Implications of Arbitration on Qui Tam Claims Under the False Claims Act</i> , 15 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 203 (2015)	24
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015)	28
<i>Postmates, LLC v. Rimler</i> , No. 21-119 (U.S. filed July 26, 2021)	31
<i>Postmates, LLC v. Santana</i> , No. 21-420 (U.S. filed Sept. 13, 2021)	31
<i>Uber Technologies, Inc. v. Gregg</i> , No. 21-453 (U.S. filed Sept. 21, 2021)	31
<i>Uber Technologies, Inc. v. Rosales</i> , No. 21-526 (U.S. filed Oct. 6, 2021).....	31
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573 (U.S. filed May 10, 2021)	i, 31
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018)	29
